Wisconsin law.
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personal property of that part of the town receiving protection 
under such agreement sufficient to reimburse the town for the 
cost thereof. 

Approved May 26, 1945. 

No. 420, A.] [Published May 31, 1945. 

CHAPTER 226. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 100.01 and to amend 100.26 (1) 
of the statutes, rel'lting to marketi';g of fresh fruits and fresh 
vegetables and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of tv ;soo"s;", represe"ted vn se"ate a"d 
assembly, do ",wct as follows,' 
SECTION 1. 100.01 of the statutes is repealed' and recreated to 

read: 
100.01 PRODUCE WnOLESALER LICENSE. (1) When used in 

this, section: 
(a) If Person n includes a partnership, corpor&tion, associa­

tion, trust, and every other form under which natural persons 
can do- business. I 

(b) "Produce" means any kind of fresh fruit or fresh vege­
table, including potatoes alldonions intended for planting. 

(c) "Columission merchant" means a person engaged in re­
ceiving produce for sale for or on behalf of another. 

(~l) ((Dealer" means a person .who buys, sells, offers or ex­
poses for sale, or has in possession with intent to sell, any produce 
except thatTaised by him and that purchased by him exclusively 
for his own sale at retail. 

(e) ""Broker" m,eans a person engaged i1J- negotiating sales 
or purchases of produce for or on behalf of the seller or the 
buyer. ", 

(f) "Produce wholesaler" means a commission merchant, deal-:­
e1' 01' broker. 

(2) (a) Nopel'son shall carryon business or advertise or holcl 
himself out as a produce wholesaler or as a commission merchant, 
dealer or proker without an annual license issued in the name 
under which the business operates. 

, (b) Application for license shall give su'ch pertinent informa­
tion, ,in such Iorm, as the department" r~quires, and be accom­
panied by the fee. 
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(c) The annual fee is $5. No part of a fee shall be returned 
after the license is isstled nor after any investigation has been 
made on the application. 

(d) Every produce wholesaler shall execute and file with the 
department It bond in such form and witD, such sID'ety or sureties 
as it directs, conditioned that he will faithfully perform his 
obligations and comply with all laws and regulations governing 
his business. The filing of such bond is a c~ndition of granting 
license. Whenever the department determines that a bond is 
insufficient it may requirc additional bond, which shall 'be filed 
within such reasonable time as the department fixes in a written 
demand. Failure to make timely application or to file bond does 
not relie~e a produce wholesaler of liability for any part of the 
license fee. 

(e) Upon receiving the proper application, fee and bond, the 
, department shall issue to the applicant a license, which shall 

expire one year after the bcginning of the license term unless 
sooner suspended or rcvoked; but the license shall be suspended 
automatically whenevcr and so long as the required bond is not 
in effect, provided the department has sent the licensee notice 
of cancellation of the bond at least 30 days in advance. 

(f) The liccnsc certificate or a duplicate issucd by the depart­
ment shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each fixed place 
of business of thc licensee. The departme':'t shaH issue dupli-
catesfor $1 each. , 

(g) The licensee and each person reprcsenting him in bnying 
or selling prodnce or negotiating therefor elsewhere than at the 
licensee's fixed place of business shall carry ,on his person an 
identification card issued by. the department showing his name 
and that he is such licensee or the representative of the licensee 

'named thereon. The department shaH issue such CI!l'd without 
charge for the individual licensee or for one ,member of the 'part­
nership or oue officer of the corporation licensee, and on request 
of the 'licensee, shall issue additional ca.rds for $1 each. 

(h) No action on a bond may be maintained by a person claim­
ing damage because of a breach thereof unless the written ap­
proval of the department is attached to and made a part of the 
complaint. Before commencing action the claimant shall state 
the facts to the department in writing. Prior to granting ap­
proval the department may hold a hearing, giving the party com­
plained of reasonable notice of the charges and of the time and 
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place of hearing., If a hearing is held, the department shall re­
port its findings and conclusions to both parties. The record of 
a hearing' shall be competent evidence in court. 

(i) If a licensee is liable for breach of thc bond to more than 
one pel'~~n in a total greater than' the amount of the bond, the 
department may commence an action Oll the bOllC1. The amount 
collected shall be deposited with the department, and, subject to 
the approval of the court, if action has been commenced, it shall 
apportioll' such amount pro rata among all valid claims pre­
sented to the department. The department may employ counsel 
to carry out this paragraph, but shall pay therefor only out of 
the amount recovered on the bond. < 

(3) It shan be unlawful: 
'(a) For a commission lllel'chant or bro~el' to make a fraudu­

lent charge in respect to produce. 
(b) l"or a dealer to rejcct or fail to deliver in accordance with 

the' contract, \\~ithout reasonable cause, produce -bought 01' sold 
or contJ'acted to be bought or sold by such clealer. 

(c) ,For a ·commission merchant 01' broker to discard, dump or 
destroy without reasonable cause produce received by him. 

(d) For a produce wholesalcr to make for a fraudulent pur­
pose or for the purpose of depres~ing' the market a ,false or mis­
leading' statement concerning the graCle, condition, markings, 
quality, quantity, market quotations or disposition of any' prod­
uce or of the condition of the market therefor. 

(e) For a commission merchant to fail to render a tl'ue item~ 
izecl statement of the sale 01' other disposition of a consignment 
of produce with full payment promptly in accordance with the 
terms of the agreement between the, parties, or, if no agreement, 
within 15 days after receipt of the produce. Such statement of 
sale shall clearly express the gross amount for which the produce 
was sold and the propel', usual or agreed selling charge, and 
other expenses necessarily and actually incurred or' agreed to in 
the hancUing thereof. 

(f) For a dealer to fail to accept or reject produce promptly. 
If the dealer fails to notify the seller of rejection by wire or tele­
phone witp.in 24 hours after he receives notice of arrival of 
the produce, he will be deemed to have accept~d it as being ill 
accordance with the contract. ' 

(g) For a pro'duce wholesaler to receive produce from an­
other state or country for sale ,or resa]~ within this state and give 
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the buyer the impl'ession that the commodity is of Wisconsin 
origin. 

(h) For a produce wholesaler, for a fraudulent pmpose, to 
remove, alter or tamper with any card, stencil, stamp, tag, cel'~ 

tificate or other notice placed 'upon any container or railroad car 
containing produce by the original packer Or by or uncleI' author­
ity of any federal or state inspector and bearing a certificate as to 
the grower, grade or quality. of such produce. 

(i) For a pl'ocluce wholesaler to fail to comply with a state 
law relating to marketing produce, including grading' and mal;k­
jng requirement'3. 

(4) The state department of agricultlll'eshall enforce this 
section, and may make regulations .necessary for that purpose. 

SECTION 2. 100.26 (1) of the statutcs is amended to read: 
100.26 (1) AnJ' person ," < " who violates * * • sec­

tions 100.17 or 100.18 or ., •• section 100.01 (2) (a) 01' (3) 
shall be • ,., * tine(lnot less than $25 nor n;tore than $100, or 
,.., * ,:~ il1tlJrisonecl ill the county jail not less than 30 * * * 
nor morc than ~O days;- 01' * * * both '* :;::. * 

Approved May 26, 1945. 

No. 529, A.] (Published May 31, 1945. ' 

CHAPTER 227. 

AN ACT to amencl5.27 (4) (a) of the statutes, relating to nom­
inations ~or town office~ in towns in counties containing cities 
of the first and second class. 

'l'he' people of the st(fte of Wisconsin, rep1'esented in senate and 
a.ssembliy, io enact as foll~'lUs: ' 

5.27 (4)' (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
5.27 (4) (a) In counties containing cities of the first and 

. second class and in such to"\';rns therein where by a refereudum 
vote the electors ha.ve affirmatively approved the same 01' in any 
town containing a population of 2,500 or more, where the electors 
have approved the same either by referendum vote 01' at the ,town 
meetiilg, every candidate for ,au elective town office, shall be 
nominated at a nonpartisan primary conducted as directed in 
this- cha.pter so far as applicable and more particularly in sec­
tion 5.26: Provided that nomination papers shall be sig'ned by 


